Resolution	#
------------	---

## RESOLUTION BY THE HENDERSONVILLE CITY COUNCIL TO AUTHORIZE THE SALE OF A 2008 TORO INFIELD SANDPRO TO WEST HENDERSON HIGH SCHOOL

**WHEREAS**, the Hendersonville Public Works Department owns a 2008 Toro Infield Sand Pro; and;

WHEREAS, this piece of equipment is longer used by the public works department; and

**WHEREAS,** West Henderson High School desires to purchase the Toto Infield Sand Pro to help maintain their ball fields; and

**WHEREAS**, North Carolina General Statute §160A-274 authorizes the sale of personal property to other governmental units with or without consideration; and

**WHEREAS**, the Hendersonville Public Works Department wishes to sell the Toro Infield Sand Pro to West Henderson High School at a value of \$4,000.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council of the City of Hendersonville, North Carolina that:

- 1. The 2008 Toro Infield Sand Pro identified by VIN # 08703-280000238 respectively is deemed surplus and approved to be sold.
- 2. The City Council Councils authorizes the sale of the 2008 Toro Infield Sand Pro to West Henderson High School in accordance with §160A-274 at a price of \$4,000.
- 3. The City Manager is authorized to execute the Bill of Sale with West Henderson High School.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Hendersonville, North Carolina on this 22 <sup>nd</sup> day of February 2023.	
Attest:	Barbara G. Volk, Mayor, City of Hendersonville
Jill Murray, City Clerk	

Approved as to form: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Angela S. Beeker, City Attorney